GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 4135
(To be answered on the 18t July 2019)

NEW AIRPORT IN DELHI/NCR

413s. SHRI MANOJ TIWARI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
otlo1? faamotot 3pit be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to establish any new airport in
Delhi/NCR and to start regional flights from the existing airports, if any;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of the plan layout and the time limit in this regard?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AT TR T A T T T4 (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) to (c): Government of India has granted 'in-principle' approval to Noida
International Airport Limited (NIAL) for construction of new airport at Jewar,
Uttar Pradesh.The project is being implemented by Government of Uttar Pradesh
through NIAL. The bid documents including concession agreement have been
finalized and approved by Government of Uttar Pradesh. NIAL has issued e-tender
on 30.05.2019 for selection of the concessionaire with last date of receiving the bid
as 30.10.2019 with the projected year of operationalisation of the airport as 2023-
2024. Government of India has also granted 1st stage ''site clearance'" approval to
Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor Development Corporation Limited (DMICDC)
for setting up of a Greenfield Airport at Bhiwadi, District Alwar, Rajasthan on
18th November, 2015. Further development of the project depends on submission
of Detailed Project Report (DPR) by the project proponent i.e. DMICDC for grant
of 'in-principle' approval by steering committee on greenfield airports.

Besides, under the Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-Ude Desh Ka Aam
Nagrik (UDAN) of Government of India, demand for flight operations to/from
Hindon Air Base has been received. Ministry of Defence has agreed for
operationlisation of civilian flights under RCS and accordingly, routes have been
awarded to the selected airline operators. The details are at Annexure-A. Airports
Authority of India has developed a civil enclave at Hindon Airport and has
completed other related works for commencement of flight operations.
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Networks connecting Hindan

Annexure-A

S No. Airports Airline operator Round | Type of RCS route
Aircraft
1. Bangalore Airport Ozar (Nasik) | Interglobe Aviation Ltd 2 A320 Bangalore - Nasik
Hindan Ozar (Nasik) Bangalore Nasik - Hindan
Airport Hindan — Nasik
Nasik - Bangalore
2. Bangalore Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) | Ghodawat Enterprises 3 E145 Bangalore — Kalaburgi
Hindan Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Private Limited Kalaburgi — Hindan
Tirupati Kalaburgi(Gulbarga) Hindan - Kalaburgi
Bangalore Kalaburgi — Tirupati
Tirupati — Kalaburgi
Kalaburgi - Bangalore
3. Hindan Kannur Hindan Interglobe Aviation Ltd 2 A320 Hindan — Kannur
Kannur - Hindan
4, Hindan Pithoragarh Dehradun Heritage Aviation 2 King Air Hindan — Pithoragarh
' 350 Pithoragarh - Dehradun
5. Hindan Shimla Chandigarh Heritage Aviation 3 King Air Hindan - Shimla
Pantnagar Lucknow Pantnagar 350 Shimla — Chandigarh
Chandigarh Shimla Kullu Chandigarh — Pantnagar
Shimla Dharamshala Shimla Pantnagar — Lucknow
Hindan Lucknow — Pantnagar
Pantnagar — Chandigarh
Chandigarh — Shimla
Shimla = Kullu
Kullu = Shimla
Shimla — Dharamshala
Dharamshala - Shimla
Shimla - Hindan
6. Hubli Tirupati Hubli Hindan Ghodawat Enterprises 2 E145 Hubli — Tirupati
Hubli-Pune Hubli Private Limited Tirupati — Hubli
Hubli — Hindan
Hindan — Hubli
Hubli — Pune
Pune - Hubli
7. Lucknow Agra Lucknow Turbo Aviation Private 3 ATR72 Lucknow - Agra

Saharanpur(Sarsawa) Lucknow
Hindan Faizabad Hindan
Lucknow Kasia Gaya Kasia
Lucknow

Limited

Agra — Lucknow

Lucknow — Sarsawa

Sarsawa — Lucknow

Hindan - Faizabad

Faizabad — Hindan

Lucknow — Kasia

Kasia — Gaya

Gaya — Kasia

Kasia — Lucknow




